
 

 
 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Wednesday 26 May 2021 Virtual Meeting via Zoom at 8.00am 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Declaration of Interests   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Matters Arising   
 

5. Health Focus   

 
 

Prof StJohn Crean (Chair of LEP Health Sector Group) and Adrian Leather 
(CEO of Active Lancashire) 
 

6. Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners  
(Pages 7 - 20) 
 

7. Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-2023  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

8. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership   
 

9. Any Other Business  
  

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next informal meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 21 July 2021, at 
8am. 
 
The next formal meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 8 September 2021, at 
8am. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on 
the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

 



- 2 - 

 
Part II (Private and Confidential) 
 
12. Continuation funds for the Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise 

Adviser Network  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 
 
Key Contact: Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub, 07825 996 447 
Lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk. 
 

mailto:Lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 3rd March 2021 at 8.00am 
via Zoom 
 
Present 

Amanda Melton (Chair) 
 

Mark Allanson 
Lindsay Campbell 
Peter Caney 
Neil Conlon 
Ruth England 
Edwina Grant OBE 
Dean Langton 
Gareth Lindsay 

Lynne Livesey 
Nicola Mortimer 
Kate Quinn 
Bev Robinson 
Dr Lis Smith 
Stephen Sykes 
Liz Tapner 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
Observers 
 
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team, ESFA 
Heather Murray, Senior Partnership Manager Lancashire, DWP 
Katherine O'Connor, BEIS 
Carla Passarello, DWP 
 
In Attendance 
 
Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnerships Manager, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills Hub Director, Lancashire County Council 
Lisa Moizer, Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Joseph Mount, Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair, Amanda Melton, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
Apologies had been received from Sarah Kemp.  
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 None.  

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 
 

 It was noted that on page 3 it should read NEET instead of NEED. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th of November 2020 are 
confirmed as an accurate record, with the emendation above.  
 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 Ruth and Edwina gave an update on NEET, and the development of a post 16 

recovery plan supporting transition from high school into colleges. Many 
organisations were involved, and top tier local authorities were working with The 
Lancashire Colleges. It was commented that there was often a perception that 
using alternative provision was a failure, which needs to be challenged. There 
may also be funding shortfalls to be addressed, and a need to ensure that the 
alternative provision is meaningful and drives pupils' level of achievement.  
 
It was commented that a number of Universities were putting together a 
programme of additional support and tuition recognising the transition need. 
 

 
5.   Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills Hub Director, presented the report (circulated) 

updating on the work of the Lancashire Skills Hub. She particularly highlighted 
the following:  
 

 An additional 24 new Enterprise Advisers had been recruited to the 
Careers Hub and the network of schools and colleges had grown from 131 
to 154. A campaign to attract additional Enterprise Advisers was being run 
in tandem with the national Careers and Enterprise Company Rewrite the 
Story campaign  

 Technical education vision - the first stage bid for the Lancashire Institute 
of Technology was submitted to DfE by the lead institution Blackpool and 
the Fylde College, the college had been invited to a webinar to hear about 
the next stage  

 Teen Tech Festival Lancashire - it had been delivered virtually and 37 
schools and 684 young people had joined the sessions so far  

 Digital Careers Videos - a series of short films of local business people 
talking about their careers in a range of digital roles had been produced  

 The application made to the European Social Fund (ESF) national reserve 
fund under investment priority 1.1, aimed at boosting labour market 
mobility, had been successful and a new call worth £4.750m opened for 
applications in February 2021. The deadline was 12 April.  

 The Skills Hub had worked in collaboration with the NHS, Lancashire Adult 
Learning, People Plus and referral organisations to support the recruitment 
of clerical and administration staff for the mass vaccination centres in 
January. 121 people had successfully been offered employment to date. 

 The Digital Freedom 50+ Lancashire project, administered by Selnet, had 
supplied 320 digital devices and connectivity to digitally excluded over 50s 
across Lancashire  

 A refreshed Apprenticeship Action Plan had been produced with the 

Page 2



 
3 

 

shared aim of enabling the Apprenticeship system to meet the needs of 
the Lancashire economy. A meeting was planned in March with key 
partners to agree the draft plan and collective actions. 

 The requirement to publish a Local Skills Report by the end of this financial 
year still remains. As there was significant crossover between the contents 
of the published Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 
2021 and the Local Skills Report, the Skills Hub and the Skills Advisory 
Panel team in DfE were discussing a pragmatic way forward to bring the 
two documents together into one. 

 The partner data pack was an online interactive data dashboard which 
builds on the provision of the LMI Toolkit. It will be updated six times a year 
and was circulated to around 150 stakeholders  

 The Skills for Work microsite was launched in July 2020 to enable 
Lancashire residents to access support if furloughed, facing redundancy, 
looking for work or 16-25. The website had so far received 14,600 views.  

 Over the last 12 months the number of Lancashire Skills Pledge members 
had grown from 26 to 75 businesses, despite little promotion due to the 
pandemic  

 This week was national careers week and 21 nominated careers 
champions from across the country would be showcased on social media 
by the Careers and Enterprise Company, including committee member 
Peter Caney, from BAE.  The committee passed on their thanks to Peter 
for spearheading BAE's role as a cornerstone employer for the Lancashire 
Careers Hub. 

 
Committee Members were requested to help spread the word on the various 
schemes and projects.   
 
The committee agreed that the new structure for the update report was helpful. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted, and the new report structure be adopted 
 

 
6.   Skills for Jobs White Paper 

 
 The committee considered the report, circulated, outlining the White Paper on 

Skills for Jobs, published in January 2021, and in discussion made the following 
comments: 
 

 A goal for post 16 education was a national network of colleges that were 
appropriately invested in and aligned to the needs of
[...]
r extend the course. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted 
 

 
8.   Employment in Lancashire 

 
 Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnerships Manager, presented the report (circulated) 

on employment in Lancashire following the government's 'Plan for Jobs' 
announcements. 
 
Discussion followed, and the following comments were made: 
 

 Many varied jobs are available in the health sector, and a more structured 
pipeline is needed to target people into roles across the sector 

 Employers need to consider what they are offering in terms of flexible, 
modern ways of working, to become attractive to people seeking work 

 There was a greater need for employers to consider support mechanisms 
for new employees, particularly those who had been out of work for some 
time 

 Some new ways of working had been trialled during the lockdown period 
and had given rise to innovative ways of working and engagement which 
could continue 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted 

Page 4



 
5 

 

 
 

9.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
 

 It was noted that Steve Fogg had stood down as the Chair of the LEP Board, and 
recruitment was underway. 
 
Resolved: that feedback would be taken to the LEP Board around emphasising 
employer engagement, and the Skills White Paper consultation. 
 

 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
 It was Lis Smith's last meeting, and committee wished to place on record their 

thanks and best wishes to Lis. 
 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 An informal meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on 28 April 2021. 

 
The next formal meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on 26 May 2021. 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 

Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners 

 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills & Employment 

Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.c
[...]
ment Priority 1.1, to support people displaced 
from employment by the pandemic who have barriers to re-entry. Two projects were submitted 
against the deadline of the 12th of April and are currently with DWP for appraisal.  
 
Following input through a national task and finish group regarding the remaining NRF, an action 

note has been issued enabling directly matched projects to submit project change requests to 

DWP for extensions in time and growth in funds to run projects through to 2023. Projects must be 

performing well. Discussions are also underway to extend and grow the Big Lottery opt-in, which 

funds the Building Better Opportunities programme overseen by SELNET.  

 
The ESF programme commenced delivery in 2016, and up to the end of March 2021 the following 
participants have been recorded. Almost a third have progressed into a positive destination so far. 
 

Adults Supported under Investment Priority 1.4 (Active 
inclusion) and 1.1 (Access to employment for job seekers 
and inactive people) 

Participants Engaged  20,717 

Males  9,871 

Females  7,884 

Aged 50+  5,491 

Ethnic Minority Group  3,120 

Disability  6,760 

Progression into a positive 
destination 

 6,781 

 
The Adult and Employer Skills Forums have continued to meet regularly with positive attendance. 
The group review local labour market intelligence and consider priorities for provision, share good 
practice, and new project information to ensure that any new provision is integrated alongside 

Page 11



 

existing provision. The Forum supports the use of the on-line Escalate referral tool which now 
contains 144 opportunities and has been used by 4,377 users.  
 
Plan for Jobs - Restart 
The Forums also aims to work with any new providers in Lancashire who have been successful in 
gaining opportunities under the 'Plan for Jobs'. The Skills Hub worked collaboratively with DWP, 
Liverpool Mayoral Combined Authority, Cumbria LEP and Cheshire and Warrington LEP to support 
the p
[...]
ncashire residents. 

 

D'Urton Lane Development Social Value 
The Skills Hub are currently working with Wilmott Dixon and L&Q/Trafford Housing Trust, to 

develop an ambitious social value programme for the D'Urton Lane development.  

 

The project team are working with an extensive range of local partners to realise their social value 

offering and have set up two action groups focussing on Education and Skills & Employment 

opportunities for local people including work placements, Apprenticeships, and Kickstart 

placements. 

 

Despite being at a very early stage in the programme with enabling works and site preparation the 

project has already generated 4 employment opportunities, 3 Apprenticeships and engaged with a 

total of 117 students. The project team are currently working with Preston's College to develop a 

series of Masterclasses for students. 

 

 
 

Skilled & Productive Workforce: working with business to drive 
up skills in Lancashire's workforce to boost productivity, in-line 
with the needs of Lancashire's growth pillars. 

Priority 1 Technical Education Vision: Apprenticeships aligned with 
business needs, alongside growth in higher level and degree 
Apprenticeships  
 

 

Page 15



 

Apprenticeship Action Plan Refresh 2021-2023 
The Apprenticeship Action Plan has been refreshed for 2021-23 in consultation with partners. The 
plan will be presented at the meeting for approval by the committee in a separate paper. 
 

Priority 2 Reskilling & Upskilling the current workforce – with focus on 
digital skills to support technology adoption and the growth 
pillars 
 

Tech Talent Charter 
The LEP is a signatory of the Tech Talent Charter, as an advocate for diversity in the digital 
workforce. In February, a thought-piece, jointly authored by Adrian Wright (UCLan), Kerry 
Harrison (Lancashire Digitl Skills Partnership) and May Ellis (Lancashire County Council), was 
published to raise awareness of the issues and the training available to 
[...]
oyees at risk of 
redundancy and supervisor with restructuring, coordinating their offer with the National Careers 
Service, for which they are the northwest prime contractor. 
 

Priority 4 Healthy Workplaces 
 

The LEP Strategic Economic Framework identifies health and well-being as an enabler, recognising 
that good health is a contributor to the productivity of Lancashire's workforce. The ESF 2.1 call for 
projects early in 2020, as referenced under Priority 2 in this section, included reference to testing 
innovative approaches to enabling businesses to adopt effective employment support packages to 
improve health and wellbeing in the workplace. Active Lancashire have been successful in gaining 
an ESF contract: Building Blocks- Business Health Matters, as detailed in the table.  
 
A presentation will be provided by Active Lancashire at the committee meeting. 

 

 

Informed Approach:  taking an evidence-based approach to 
identifying the skills and employment issues facing 
Lancashire’s businesses and industries, prioritising and 
influencing locally and nationally, and working with partners 
to identify best practice.  
 

Skills Advisory Panels – Local Skills Report 
The Skills Hub worked closely with the Skills Advisory Panel Team in the DfE to agree a pragmatic 
approach to meeting the requirements of publishing a Local Skills Report while not diluting the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework. As a result, the two documents have been 
brought together and the Strategic Framework incorporating the Local Skills Report was published 
at the end of March, meeting the DfE’s deadline, see here: 
https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/strategies/strategic-framework/. It received positive 
feedback from the department and was one of the first presented to the Skills and Productivity 
Board as an example of good practice.  
 
Skills Advisory Panels – 2021/22 Grant  
The DfE have offered a further grant of £75,000 in 2021/22 as per previous years (this will be the 
third year of funds) to help support SAPs local analytical capability and meet SAP requirements. 
The three key objectives for the grant are: 

1. Continue to produce high quality local-level skills analysis 

2. Maintain relationships to deliver the local skills agenda 
3. Refresh Local Skills Reports 

 

Page 18

https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/strategies/strategic-framework/


 

The committee are asked to recommend to the LEP Chair and Chief Executive that they accept the 
£75k grant being offered by the DfE. 
 
Evidence Base 

The Evidence Base page on the Skills Hub website, which is open source, now includes an 
interactive data dashboard for partners, in addition to the LMI Toolkit. The page has received over 
1,671 visits, from the start of the 2021 until 6th May 2021, compared to 254 views in the same 
period last year. Showing the value and impact of the new approach.  The evidence base will 
continue to evolve in line with partners and stakeholder feedback, utilising the SAP grant. The 
Evidence Base page can be viewed here: https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-
people/evidence-base/  
 
Data Intelligence Stakeholder Briefings 

Joseph Mount, Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, has held stakeholder briefings with FE 

Colleges, Sixth Forms and Universities across the LEP to provide analytical insight into their 

respective Travel to Work Areas (TTWAs) business base, skills base, demand for skills, and sector 

forecasts. This information has been used by stakeholders to inform decisions regarding 

curriculum and capacity plan and has been well received by all involved. All those attending a 

briefing were able to take away with them their own bespoke interactive data dashboard to refer 

to and explore insights further with colleagues. 

 

Vacancy Data Consultation 

Following the consultation with the DfE’s SAP Team on a new experimental vacancy dataset from 
the University of Warwick, it has been decided that t
[...]
 increased by 110 followers since February 2021, making 
our total number of followers 2,918. 

 
 

 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 

Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-2023 

Appendix A refers 

 

Report Authors:  

Lisa Moizer, Strategic Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub, lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk &  

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager - Adults, sara.gaskell@lancashirelep.co.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This paper presents the refreshed Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-23 (see 

Appendix A) and the background to its development. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is asked to approve the Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-23. 

 

 
1.0  Background 

 
1.1 The Apprenticeship Action Plan is Lancashire's shared response to maximise 

the benefits of Apprenticeship training for businesses and individuals, which in 
turn will contribute to businesses having the skilled and productive workforce 
they require to enable resilience, recovery, and regrowth of Lancashire. 

 
1.2 Building on the previous plan it covers the period 2021 to 2023, contributing to 

the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2021 and the 
Lancashire Technical Education Vision. 

 
1.3 It has been produced in collaboration with key partners and consulted on with 

stakeholders. A consultation event took place in March and was attended by 
10 organisations. A series of one to one meetings also took place with key 
partners, including DfE, DWP, Lancashire Careers Hub and the Lancashire 
Work Based Learning Forum. The actions within the plan are led by 
appropriate key partners. 

 
1.4 The plan follows the format of the Strategic Framework with an evidence base 

underpinning the objectives, actions and associated outputs and outcomes. 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk
mailto:sara.gaskell@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

2.0   Financial Implications 
 
2.1 The collaborative approach to developing the plan and the joint ownership of 

objectives means that a range of funding will be utilised from a range of 
partners and sources. In terms of financial implications for the LEP, a budget 
of up to £10,000 has been allocated this financial year to support the 
development of the Lancashire Levy Transfer Network.  

 
2.2 Sponsorship of Apprenticeship Awards will be undertaken by the Lancashire 

Skills and Employment Hub utilising Lancashire County Council funds. 
  
2.3 An application is also being considered under Lancashire County Council's 

Lancashire Economic Recovery Grant (LERG) to provide financial incentives 
to Lancashire businesses to recruit apprentices aged 16-24, which, if 
successful would contribute to the plan's objectives, and follow on from the 
current incentives from government. 

 
3.0    Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is asked to approve the plan. 
 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 22



Appendix A 

Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-2023 

 

Introduction 

The Apprenticeship Action Plan has been produced in collaboration with key partners with a shared aim of 

enabling the Apprenticeship system to meet the needs of Lancashire's economy. The plan underpins and is 

an integral part of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 20211 and the Lancashire 

Technical Education Vision2, and should be read in conjunction with these publications.    

The Lancashire Technical Education Vision recognises the importance of a high performing technical 

education system to the Lancashire area, and the role that technical routes have in enabling people to 

develop technical skills to improve the
[...]
prenticeship 
enrichment/bridging training 

5. Apprenticeship Social Value Employment and 
Skills Targets 

Target to be confirmed 

6. 2.3% Local Authority target increased Baseline  
2019/20 – 1.5% 

7. Increase of destination into sustained 
Apprenticeships from Key Stage 4 and 16-18 
(consider two year lag in data)  
 

Baseline  
2018/19 
Key Stage 4 – 6% 
16-18 – 11% 
 

8. Number of ASK programme activities 
conducted  

Target – 340 per annum 

9. Number of activities undertaken by 
Apprenticeship Ambassadors 

Target – 40 per annum 

 

Page 29



Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2021
	6 Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners
	7 Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-2023
	Appendix A

	12 Continuation funds for the Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 26th May 2021 at 8.00am via 
Zoom  
 
Present 

Amanda Melton (Chair) 
 

Mark Allanson 
Peter Caney 
Neil Conlon 
Ruth England 
Gareth Lindsay 
Lynne Livesey 

Nicola Mortimer 
Kate Quinn 
Alison Robinson 
Bev Robinson 
Stephen Sykes 
Liz Tapner 

 
Observer 
 
Paul Evans, Area Lead, BEIS, Cities and Local Growth Unit 
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team, ESFA 
Heather Murray, Senior Partnership Manager Lancashire, DWP 
 
In Attendance 
 
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills & Employment Hub Director 
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub Coordinator 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies had been received from Edwina Grant OBE, Mark Allanson, Lindsay 
Campbell and Dean Langton. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Mark Townsend had stepped down as Leader at Burnley 
Council so would no longer be the skills representative for the Lancashire Local 
Authority Leaders. The committee wished to place on record thanks to Mark for 
his work and wished him the best for the future. A new nominee would be 
requested from the Lancashire Local Authority Leaders. 
 
It was also noted that Katherine O'Connor had changed roles, but that Paul 
Evans would continue to attend the meeting as the BEIS representative. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 



 
2 

 

 Amanda Melton, Bev Robinson and Alison Robinson worked for organisations 
bidding for the Skills Accelerator funds. 
 
Alison Robinson worked for an organisation leading an SDF bid for TLC, and also 
had a Community Renewal Fund bid in place with UCLan. 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2021 

 
 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2021 are 

confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 None. 

 
 

5.   Health Focus 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones (Director Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub) introduced 
the session, reporting that when the LIS was in development, the relationship 
between health and productivity was recognised through a deep dive into the 
data, and that this resulted in health being recognised as an enabler within the 
LEP's Strategic Economic framework, and as a Growth Pillar.  It was noted that 
Healthy Workforces was also a priority under the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Strategic Framework theme of Skilled and Productive Workforce and 
that projects focused on supporting an Inclusive Workforce had health integrated.  
 
Professor StJohn Crean (Chair of the LEP Health Sector Group) gave a 
presentation outlining the work of the LEP Health Sector Group to improve 
economic prosperity for Lancashire through the lens of health. He outlined 
Lancashire's productivity in compared to other areas, sickness absence figures 
and the effect on GVA. 
 
StJohn reported that one aim for the group was to create a Health Productivity 
Hub, aiming to level Lancashire's health and productivity within 10 years, with a 
focus on communities, increased productivity and increased business. 
 
Adrian Leather (CEO Active Lancashire) gave a presentation on the Building 
Blocks ESIF project, outlining the options being developed for workplace health, 
the consultation with local employers around current support offers, focus areas 
for the project around inequalities, and a model of partnership delivery. 
 
The committee discussed both presentations and agreed that further updates 
should be brought back at a future date. 
 
Resolved: that the information be noted, and further updates be brought to the 
committee at a later date 
 



 
3 

 

 
6.   Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones, presented the report (circulated) updating on the work of 

the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners. She particularly 
highlighted the following: 
 

 The DfE have offered a further grant of £75,000 in 2021/22 as per previous 
years to help support SAPs local analytical capability and meet SAP 
requirements. 

 The Careers and Enterprise Company had amended the targets for 
progress against the Gatsby Benchmarks for the Careers Hub due to the 
restrictions resulting from the pandemic.  An update on progress was 
provided, including the provision of virtual encounters and experiences.  A 
further 5 Enterprise Advisers had also been recruited 

 Another Teen Tech festival was being planned for 2022, based on the 
success of the first festival which engaged over 850 young people 

 The work of the Post 16 Officers group was referenced and the focus on 
supporting the transition of young people from school to their Post 16 
destination, with improved data sharing to enable providers to support 
students and improve retention 

 It was noted that G4S had secured the contract for 'Restart' across the 
Northwest Contract Package, and that discussions were underway to 
integrate provision across Lancashire, working with the Adult and 
Employer Skills Forums 

 It was noted that £31.1m of social value had been generated through the 
Growth Deal programme, as of the end of March 2021 

 The Skills & Employment Hub were working with Wilmott Dixon and 
L&Q/Trafford Housing Trust to develop an ambitious social value 
programme for the D'Urton Lane development 

 the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework incorporating 
the Local Skills Report was re-published at the end of March: 
https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/strategies/strategic-framework/. It 
received positive feedback from the department and was one of the first 
presented to the Skills and Productivity Board as an example of good 
practice. 
The dashboard approach to providing local Labour Market Intelligence was 
referenced and the increased use by partners of the Skills & Employment 
Hub evidence base pages – thanks were passed to Joseph Mount, Skills 
and Economic Intelligence Officer for his work and from the college 
principals present for the provision of presentations to college staff to 
support business and curriculum planning 

 It was noted that 83 businesses had signed up to the Lancashire Skills 
Pledge 
 

Resolved: that: 
 
i. the update be noted 

 
ii. the committee recommend to the LEP Chair and CEO that the SAP grant 



 
4 

 

be accepted 
 

iii. social value be added to the agenda for the informal meeting in July 
 

 
7.   Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-2023 

 
 Lisa Moizer, Skills & Employment Hub Coordinator, presented the refreshed 

Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-23, produced in collaboration with key partners 
and consulted on with stakeholders. 
 
A range of funding will be utilised from a range of partners and sources, and a 
budget of up to £10,000 has been allocated this financial year from the LEP to 
support the development of the Lancashire Levy Transfer Network. 
 
It was also noted that an application had been put to Lancashire County Council's 
Lancashire Economic Recovery Grant (LERG) to provide financial incentives to 
Lancashire businesses to recruit apprentices aged 16-24. 
 
It was suggested that the dashboard could be used to track performance. 
 
Resolved: that the Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-23 be approved  
 

 
8.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved: that the following items be raised with the LEP Board: 

 

 Recommendation that the SAP grant be accepted 
 Recommendation of acceptance of the grant funding offer from CEC for 

the Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network, subject to 

review of the final grant offer and associated terms and conditions by the 

Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer and extension of the contract with 

Inspira 

 Recommendation of acceptance of grant funding for the CEC research 

and evaluation projects, should they be successful, subject to review of the 

grant offers and associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive 

and Section 151 Officer and any related procurement considerations 

 Recommendation of acceptance of the grant funding from the Blackpool 
Opportunity Area Twinning Funds to enable further joint activity between 
Blackpool and Lancashire to share good practice, and continue to build the 
approach with localised employer networks, subject to review of the final 
grant offer and associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer 

 
 

9.   Any Other Business 



 
5 

 

 
 None. 

 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 The next informal meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 21 July 2021, at 
8am. 
 
The next formal meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 8 September 2021, at 
8am. 
 
However, as several members were on holiday for the July meeting it was 
requested that a poll be circulated for the two weeks preceding it to canvas for a 
more suitable date. 
 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 At this point the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel approved that the meeting 

move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining agenda 
items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in 
accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as set out in each report or presentation. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
12.   Continuation funds for the Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser 

Network 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones presented the report (circulated) outlining the funding 
allocated by Department for Education to the Careers and Enterprise Company 
(CEC) to enable the continuation of the existing Careers Hub and Enterprise 
Adviser Network, and match from local partners. The paper referenced two 
competitive opportunities from CEC to bid for funds to undertake test and learn 
projects – one focused on testing the impact of careers activities on the decision 
making of young people, and one on supporting effective transitions from Year 10 
to Year 12. The outline proposals were described. The paper also included 
details of further funds from the Blackpool Opportunity Area to enable twinning, 
and the sharing of good practice across the Lancashire area, building on activity 
in this academic year. Discussion followed. 
 
Resolved: that the following be recommended to the LEP Board at their next 
meeting: 
 

i. Acceptance of the grant funding offer from CEC for the Lancashire Careers 
Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network, subject to review of the final grant 
offer and associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer and that the associated contract with Inspira is 



 
6 

 

extended 
 

ii. Acceptance of grant funding for the CEC research and evaluation projects, 
should they be successful, subject to review of the grant offers and 
associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer and any related procurement considerations 

 
iii. Acceptance of the grant funding from the Blackpool Opportunity Area 

Twinning Funds to enable further joint activity between Blackpool and 
Lancashire to share good practice, and continue to build the approach with 
localised employer networks, subject to review of the final grant offer and 
associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer 

 
 

 
 


